### 504565971 09/26/2017

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4612682

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Erick D. McCallum	07/03/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ANNIHILATOR CLEANING EQUIPMENT, LLC
Street Address:	99 TROPHY CLUB DRIVE
City:	TROPHY CLUB
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76262

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15129316

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (817)447-9954

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (817)447-9955
Email: jim@waltonpllc.com
Correspondent Name: JAMES E. WALTON

Address Line 1: 1169 N. BURLESON BLVD., SUITE 107-328

Address Line 4: BURLESON, TEXAS 76028

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1405JW-61678-CIP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES E. WALTON
SIGNATURE:	/jamesewaltonas/
DATE SIGNED:	09/26/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Assignment - 61678#page1.tif source=Assignment - 61678#page2.tif source=Assignment - 61678#page3.tif source=Assignment - 61678#page4.tif

PATENT 504565971 REEL: 043704 FRAME: 0258

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (the "Assignment") is made by Erick D. McCallum ("Seller"), an individual having a correspondence address-of P.O. Box 171953, Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas 76003, for the benefit of Annihilator Cleaning Equipment, LLC ("Buyer"), a Texas limited liability company having a correspondence address of 5255 Teague Rd., Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas 76140, effective as of the Jaly 3, 2012.

WHEREAS, Seller is the sole and exclusive owner of all right, title and interest in and to those certain patent applications submitted to the United States Patent Office and more fully described on the attached Exhibit "A" (the "Applications"); and

WHEREAS, Buyer desires to acquire Seller's entire right, title and interest to the Applications, as well as any Letters Patent which may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, including a forty percent (40%) membership interest in Annihilator Cleaning Equipment, LLC, Seller hereby transfers, conveys, assigns, grants and delivers to Buyer for the territory of the United States of America and the entire world Seller's entire right, title and interest in and to the Applications, and any patent(s) which may issue thereon, including, but not limited to any patents which may be granted from divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, foreign counterparts and extensions thereof claiming priority to the underlying said patent rights and all priority rights for patent applications foreign to the United States of America and all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said patents with the right to sue for and collect said damages. For the same consideration, Seller further assigns to Buyer all trade secrets, including without limitation all confidential ideas, know-how, concepts, methods, processes, formulae, technology, algorithms, models, reports, and data, used in connection with or forming a part of the Process, including, without limitation, that certain environmental clean-up process (the "Process") developed by Seller for removing carbon molecules that are on, or extracting carbon molecules that have penetrated, hard surfaces and the Water Soluble Cleaning Formula set forth on Exhibit B (the "Formula").

SELLER HEREBY warrants and represents to Buyer that: (i) Seller is the sole and lawful owner of the Applications, the Process and the Formula, that such items are free of all liens, claims and encumbrances; (ii) that Seller has the full right, power, capacity and authority transfer, convey, assign, grant and deliver such items to Buyer without the approval, consent or authority of any other persons; (iii) that such actions do not violate any agreement or law to which Seller is bound; (iv) Seller has taken reasonable efforts to preserve and protect the secrecy, confidentiality and value of all trade secrets subject to this Assignment, including, without limitation the Process and the Formula; and (v) to the knowledge of Seller, no person has infringed or otherwise misappropriated, or is now infringing or misappropriating, any of such trade secrets.

SELLER HEREBY covenants and agrees that Seller will at any time, upon the request of Buyer, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or

PATENT

REEL: 043/04 FRAME: 0259

desirable to perfect the title to the Applications, and patent(s) that may issue thereon, the Process and the Formula and Seller authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue Letters Patent to Buyer.

BUYER HEREBY covenants and agrees that all right, title and interest in and to the Applications and any patent(s) which may issue thereon, including, but not limited to any patents which may be granted from divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations, continuations, part, reexaminations, foreign counterparts and extensions thereof claiming priority to the underlying said patent rights and all priority rights for patent applications foreign to the United States of America and the Process and the Formula shall be returned to Seller in the event of the dissolution, termination or forfeiture of existence of Buyer.

This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and is binding upon the respective successors and assigns of Seller and Buyer.

This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with (i) the laws of the United States, in respect to patent issues, and (ii) in all other respects, including as to validity (except for patent issues), interpretation and effect, by the laws of the State of Texas without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller executes this Assignment, effective as of the date first set forth above.

SELLER

Erick D. McCallum

BUYER:

Annihilator Cleaning Equipment, LLC a Texas limited liability company

Ty Looney, its Manager

REEL: 043704 FRAME: 0260

# EXHIBIT "A" Patent Applications

- 1. Patent Application No. 12/460,745 for the equipment used in the environmental, clean-up process for removing carbon molecules that are on, or extracting carbon molecules that have penetrated, hard surfaces; and
- 2. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/135,670 for a truck with the equipment described above on it.

**PATENT** 

REEL: 043704 FRAME: 0261

## Exhibit B

## Water Soluble Cleaning Formula

Water	82%
Sodium Metasilicate penta	2%
Tergitol NP 9	3%
Sodium Hydroxide	6%
Mayoquest	1%
Glycol ether EB	5%
T-Multz	1%

**PATENT** 

REEL: 043704 FRAME: 0262